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Alameda County Environmental Health Department ‘7/% g & %
Environmental Protection Division » ” %
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 %y 4
Alameda, California 94502 9%

Subject: Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, 1024 Main Street, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by TRC of Concord,
California, details the results of the October 16, 2002 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

::_,-:}_'?‘___.‘_7 Qn N _‘J — (

o2
Gene Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment:  Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cer Mr Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Departiment of Public Works
Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Fiood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank

Mr. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC




TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions
December 6, 2002 Project No. 30-0065
Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 230
Alameda, California 94502

RE:  FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J, 1024 MAIN STREET, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr, Scery:

Please find enclosed the Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the subject location,
prepared by TRC for ExxonMobil Oil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Summary Sheet

Exhubit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwatcr Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Well Purging and Groundwater Samipling Protocol

Exhibit 5: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also call Mr. Gene
Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

fna«_ay ﬂ(/ u/ao%&—x_/

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

ce: Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works
Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank
Mr. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC

5052 Commercial Circle * Concord, California 945201248
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0388



TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Fourth Quarter 2002

Mobil Service Station 04-H6.J

CRWCB Case # NiA

1024 Main Street BAAGMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit # 93010
Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Mate Samplad- 16-Oct-02
Nnmber of grownd water wells on-site: 16 Groundwaler Wells monitored: 1
Number of ground water wells off-sile: 3 Groundwater Wells sainpled: 8
Groundwater Wells wilh Free Product: [1]

Fhasc of Investigation: Vadose Zone Post-Remediation

Monitoring

Groundwater Phass

Past- Remediation
Monitoring

SITE HY DROGEOLOGY:

Approximate depth lo ground water below ground surface: 37.60 &t
Approximate elevation of potentiometnc surface above Meart Sz Level: 3294 B
Average Inerease/Decreasa in ground water elevations sinee last sampling episode: Increase: 1,46 £
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient, East at: 0.76 fvfi
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free produect: 0 Range tn Thickness of Free Product: N/A
Number of wells wilh concentrations below MCL: 4 Volume of Frez Product Recoverad This Period 0
Number of wells with concentrabons at ar abave MCL 4 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: L]
Range m Congentrations: Benzene: ND<{.50 ta 971 ppb
Nature of contamination: Gasaline TPH-G: ND<50.0 to 10,700 pph

ADDITHINAL TNFORMATION:
gals = gallons
Ihs = pounds
ppmy = parts per miltion per volume

Gr i ples were callected In accordance with the RWQCE guidelines for no-purge groundwater sampling.
Mass of hydrocarbons recovered hased om an average hydrocarbon density of 6.26 pounds per gatlon.

Prepared by Z:- M
=
4
Approved by, ;’Znﬁ.% A\/ &(// ('(_/(f /&)5‘1/

CalifornigRegistered Geologist No. 6808

EvAlNEry

Richard H. Evans
Project Manager

Tracy L. Waiker, RG
Assnclale

Project No- 30-0063

Date Submitted 120602

TRC

Customer-Focused Solufions




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2002
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number

First Quarter Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter

MW-1

X

X

X

X

MW-2

X

X

X

X

MW.-3#

MW-4

MW-5*

MW-6

MW.-7*

MWwW-8*

MW-10

MW-11

MW-12

RW-1

Rw-2

RW-3

RW-4

ET L BT B I B

ER I R

T I B

ol I B

VMW-1*

VMW-2*

VMW-3*

VMW-4*

NOTES: X

*

well scheduled for sampling

i

well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mgiL)
MW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43.57 304.46 3,600 — 73 13 3 180 — — —
MW-1 10/18/90 348.03 0.00 43,18 304.85 5,000 ND 700 360 170 480 — — —
MW-1 08/06/91 348.03 0.00 38.65 309.38 2,600 — 310 340 110 340 —_— —_ —
MW-1 01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38.68 309.35 2,400 — 270 370 18 340 —_ -_ —
MWW-1 04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 — — —
MW-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304.98 ND —_— ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1 10/27/92 348,03 0.00 42.86 30517 2,700 — 320 310 84 310 — — —_
MW-1 01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 313.15 2,800 — 180 340 g7 320 — — —
MW-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 33.71 314.32 6,000 _— 410 460 51 500 — — —
MW-1 07/06/93 348.03 0.00 3546 312.57 2,200 — 140 240 32 180 — — —_—
MW-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 — 68 34 ND 48 — — —
MW-1 01/27/94 348.03 0.00 4210 306.93 1,000 — 270 330 44 190 — — —
MW-1 04/25/94 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 — — —_— — —_ — — — —
MW-1 04/26/94 348.03 — — — 3,500 — 310 370 22 320 — — —
MW-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 — 120 87 15 43 —_ — —_
MW-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 4219 305.84 970 — 110 140 21 a0 —_ — —
MWW-1 02/21/95 348.03 0.00 34.73 313.30 3,500 —_ 200 270 24 100 — — —
MW-1 05/03/95 348.03 0.00 34,67 313.36 160 — 7.8 12 45 20 — — —
MW-1 08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311.03 1,900 — 99 330 40 570 10 — —_
MWW-1 1110/95 348.03 0.00 39.66 308.37 610 — 150 56 22 89 — — —
MW-1 02/12/96 348.03 0.00 36.19 311.84 470 —_ 3.0 37 7.8 140 1.3 — —
MW-1 05/17/96 348.03 0.00 35.82 312.21 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1 08/12/96 348.03 0.00 38.44 309.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
Mw-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1 02/12197 348.03 0.00 34.27 313.76 —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-1F 0317127 348.03 0.00 a7.07 310.96 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-11 05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 310.27 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_—
MW-11 08/12/97 348.03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1+% 10/31/97 348.03 0.00 40.90 307.13 740 — 17 62 7.9 150 ND — —_
MW-11 01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41.05 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1+1 04/24/88 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4,67
MW-1t 07/20/88 348.03 0.00 39.38 308.65 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 143
MW-11 10/21/98 348.03 0.00 42 31 305.72 ND — 0.3 ND ND ND ND —_— 2.19
MW-1t1 02/22/99 348.03 0.00 42.70 305.33 840 — 40 17 5.4 94 ND — 217
MW-1+ 05/27/99 348.03 0.00 41.51 306.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.03
MW-11 09/16/99 348.03 0.00 43.56 304.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.89
MW-11 11/15/99 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.16 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 497

Mw-11  03/02/00 348.03 0.00 40.88 307.15 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 417

piprojectsitables\04h6j_gw.xls Page 1 of 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (mg/L})
MW-11 06/06/00 348.03 0.00 42 83 305.20 <20 — (.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 0.96
MW-11 08/29/00 348.03 0.00 44 82 303.21 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 1.90
MW-11 11/07/00 348.03 0.00 43.35 304.68 <20 - 0.25 <0.2(¢ 0.25 <0.60 <0.30 — 2,04
MW-1** 01/30/01 348.03 — — —_ —_ —_ — — — - —_ — —
MW-11 04/12/01 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.16 <20 — <(.20 <0.20 0.28 <0.60 <030 — 2.65
MW-1+ 07127101 348.03 0.00 43.96 304.07 <50 — <0,20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <(0.30 — 1.14
MW-11 10/19/01 348.03 0.00 44,52 303.51 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ -—
MW-1 11/28/01 350,42  Well resurveyed®”
MW-11 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 4313 307.29 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW-11 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 45.23 305,19 127 _ 3.30 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 2.30 — —
MW-11 07/23/02 350.42 0.00 45.87 304,55 801 — 2.10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 0.90 — —
MW-11 10/16/02 350.42 0.00 43.49 306.93 <50.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
Mw-2 04/12/90 348.45 0.00 44.14 304.31 64,000 —_ 5,500 7,600 1,900 7,800 — — —
MwW-2 10/18/90 348.45 6.00 43.18 305.27 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 — —_ —_
Mw-2 08/06/91 348.45 0.00 39.19 309.26 160,000 — 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 —_— — —_
MW-2 01/08/92 348.45 0.02 392.40 309.07 — — —_ — — — — — —
MwW-2 04/30/92 348.45 0.00 40.50 307.95 71,000 — 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 — -— —_
MW-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43.64 304.92 —_ — — — — —_ —_— — —
MWw-2 10/27192 348.45 Trace 4353 304.92 — — — — — —_ — — —
MW-2 01/22/93 34845 Trace 35.55 312.90 — — — —_ — —_ — — —
MW.-2 04/05/93 348.45 Trace 34.41 314.04 - — — — — — — —— -
MW-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35,98 312.47 — — — — — —_ —_ —_— —
MW-2 11/30/93 348.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 — — — — —_ —_— — — —
MW-2 01/27/94 348.45 0.01 42.50 305.96 — — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-2 04/25/84 348.45 Trace 40.32 308.13 —_ — — — — — — - —
MW-2 07/08/94 348.45 Trace 42,46 305.99 — — — — — - — — —_—
MwW-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 4278 305.67 — — — —_ —_ — — — —
Mw-2 02/21/95 34845 0.12 34.88 313.66 — _— —_ - — — — — —
MW-2 05/03/95 348.45 0.62 35.30 313,62 — — —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 37.21 311.39 — — — — —_ —_ — — —_
MWV-2 11/10/95 348.45 0.24 3087 308.76 — — — — — — — — —
MwW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 — — — — — — — — —
Mw.-2 05/17/96 348.45 0.00 35.95 31250 57,000 — 950 3,000 940 6,500 ND —_ —
MWw-2 08/12/96 348.45 0.00 3845 310.00 86,000 — 18,000 16,000 1,700 10,000 ND — —
MW-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-2 0212/97 348.45 .00 34.37 314.08 — — — — —_ — — — —_
MW-2+* 0317197 348.45 — — —_— — — — — — — — — —
p:\projectsitables\04h&j_gw.xls Page 2 of 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene bhenzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
MW-21 05/13/97 348.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,160 ND — —_—
MW.2 08/12/97 348 .45 0.04 40.73 307.75 — — — — — — — — —
MW-21 10/31/97 348.45 0.00 4112 307.33 11,000 — 320 450 300 760 280 — —
MW-21 01/21/98 348 45 0.00 40,75 307.70 27,000 — 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND _—
MW-21 04/24/98 348.45 0.00 36.48 311.97 11,000 — 37 110 110 1,300 72 — 4.40
MW-21 07/20/98 348.45 0.60 39.38 309.07 23,000 — 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND — 0.58
MW-2 10/21/98 348.45 — Dry — — — _— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MWW-21 02/22/99 348.45 0.00 41.26 307.19 14,000 — 660 370 250 1,000 ND — 3.16
MW-21 05/27/99 348.45 0.00 41,567 306.88 12,000 — 930 460 350 1,300 ND ND 2.86
MwW-21 09/16/929 348.45 0.00 43.61 304.84 13,000 — 220 100 300 300 a9 - 0.26
MW-21 11/15/99 348.45 0.00 43.71 304.74 8,800 — ND<100 ND<50 86 140 49 ND<5 2.82
MW-2 03/02/00 348.45 0.00 40.90 307.55 11,000 — 250 180 220 1,200 <50 — 1.60
MwW-21 06/06/00 348.45 0.00 42.68 308.77 8,400 — 290 68 250 100 <10 — 0.31
Mw-21 08/29/00 348.45 0.00 4498 303.47 14,000 — 170 86 440 250 <10 —_ 1.50
MW-2+ 11/Q07/00 348.45 0.00 43.46 304.99 18,000 — 120 43 250 150 110 <5 0.92
MW-2+ 01/30/01 348.45 0.00 44.73 303.72 18,000 — 220 74 690 240 <250 — 0.32
Mw-21 04/19/01 348.45 0.00 43,95 304.50 19,000 — 150 37 440 80 <200 <5 1.26
MW-21 07/27/01 348.45 0.00 44.10 304,35 6,900 — 37 <20 220 20 <5.0 —_ 0.62
MW-21 10/19/1 348.45 0.00 44 67 303.78 13,000 — 110 24 600 72 <3.0 — —_—
MW-2 11/28/01 350.39  Well resurveyed®
MW-21 01/15/02 350.39 0.00 43.14 307.25 7.280 — 390 230 210 450 150 <0.5- —
MW-21+ 04/09/02 350.39 0.00 4534 305.05 11,200 — 162 42.0 411 104 206 <25 —
MW-21 07/23/02 350.39 Q.00 45.91 304.48 18,700 — 107 15.5 383 54 112 <1.0 —
MW-21 10M16/02 350.39 .00 43,59 306.80 1,270 — 17.7 8.6 12.2 28.5 128 <050 —
MW-3 04/12/90 347.97 0.00 23.18 32479 2,100 — 32 56 3 170 — — —
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 153 — — —
MW-3 08/06/91 347.97 — Dry — —_ —-— — — — — — — —
MW-3 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 32,36 315.61 630 — 8.9 26 8.5 72 — — —
MW-3 04/30/92 347.97 —_ Dry -— —_— — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-3 . 07/31/92 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 10/27/92 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 01/22193 347.97 0.00 27.30 320.67 2,600 _ 240 300 170 440 -— —_ —
MW-3 04/05/93 347.97 — Cry —_ — —_— — —_ — — — — —
MW-3 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MWw-3 01/27/94 347.97 — Dry —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-3 04/25/94 34797 —_— Dry -— — — — — — — — — —

pprojectsitables\04hgj_gw.xls Page 3 of 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-  Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene bhenzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mall)
MW-3 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — —_— —
MW-3 02/21/95 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-3 05/03/95 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_— _—
MW-3 08/04/35 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-3 11/10/95 347.97 — Dry — — — _ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MwW-3 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — — — — P
MW-3 05/17/96 347.97 — Dry _ — — — — — — — — —
MwW-3 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — — —_ _— —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-3 11/08/96 347.97 — Dry _— —_— — — —_— — — — — —_
MW-3 0212197 347.97 —_— Dry — — — — — — — —_ e —
MW-31 0317197 347.97 0.00 22.39 325.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-31 05/13/97 34797 0.00 22.18 325,79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3+1 08/12/97 347.97 0.00 18.56 329.41 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -_
MW-3 10/31197 347.97 0.00 17.81 330.16 — — — — — -_— — — —_
MW-3 01/21/98 34797 0.00 18.81 329.16 — — —_ — — —_ — — —
MW-3 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 331.16 — — — —_ — — — — 1.47
MW-3 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 18.00 329.97 — — — — — — — — 2.76
MwW-3 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 19.37 328.60 — — — — —_ —_— — — 2.30
MW-3 02/22/99 347.97 0.00 19.82 328.15 — - —_ — — — — — 242
MwW-3 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 18.34 32963 — — — — — — — —_ 1.16
MW-3 09/16/99 347,97 .00 18.53 329.44 — — — — -— — _— — 0.78
MW-3 11/15/99 347.97 0.00 2040 327.57 — — —_ -_ — — — — 1.32
MW-3 03/02/00 347.97 0.00 18.02 329.95 — —_— — — — — — — 1.07
MW-3 06/06/00 347.97 0.00 18.33 329.64 —_— — — — — — — — 0.92
MW-3 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 17.31 330.66 — — — —_ —_ — — — 3.30
MW-3 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 17.67 330.30 —_ — — — — — — — 0.95
MW-3 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 16.61 331.36 — — — — — — — — 0.32
MW-3 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 16.52 331.45 — — — — — — — — 3.10
MW-3 07127101 347.97 0.00 16.52 331.45 — — — —_ —_ — — — 0.85
MW-3 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 16.75 331.22 - — — — — — — — —
MW-3 11/28/01 350,56 Well resurveyed®®
MW-3 01/15/02 350.56 0.00 16.66 333.90 — — — —_— _ —_ — — —
MW-3 04/09/02 350.56 0.00 14.83 335.73 — — — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-3 07/23/02 350.56 (.00 17.60 332.96 - — _ - — — — — —
MW-3 10/M16/02 350.56 0.00 18.24 332.32 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-4 10/18/90 348.07 0.00 43.16 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 — — —
MW-4 08/06/91 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 8,600 — 320 420 220 650 — — —

p\projectsitables\04h6j_gw.xis
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb}
Mw-4 (01/08/92 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100 —
Mw-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 30.88 308.19 7,200 — B50 1,200 210 1,200 —
MW-4 07/31/92 348.07 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 — 320 340 120 360 —
MwW-4 10/271/92 348.07 0.00 42,78 305.29 9,000 — 440 750 190 900 —
MwW-4 01/22/93 348.07 0.00 34,76 313.31 12,000 — 540 1,200 320 1,900 —
MwW-4 04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.61 314.46 1,100 — 34 18 12 31 —
MW-4 07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35,37 312.70 4,000 — 220 300 43 44Q —
MwW-4 11/30/93 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 — 140 83 54 110 —
MwW-4 01/27/94 348.07 0.00 42.10 305.97 910 — 140 75 24 94 —
Mw-4 04/25/94 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 — — — — — — —_—
MW-4 04/26/94 348.07 — — — 27.000 —_ 1,200 1,800 580 2,500 —
MW-4 07/08/94 348.07 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 — 57 47 17 43 —
Mw-4 10/05/94 348.07 0.00 4217 305.90 3,200 —_ 230 280 73 210 -
MW-4 02/21/95 348.07 0.02 34.87 313.22 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-4 05/03/85 348.07 0.00 34.81 313.26 — e — — — — —
MwW-4 05/04/95 348.07 — — — 1,700 — 100 200 50 240 —
Mw-4 08/04/95 34807 Q.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 — 92 67 49 150 12
MW-4 11/10/95 348.07 0.00 39.86 308.21 11,000 — 1,100 590 420 1,200 —
MW-4 02/12/96 348.07 0.00 36.38 311.69 77 — 45 24 ND 28 17
Mw-4 05/17/96 348.07 (.00 36.00 312.07 470 — 50 ND ND 8.9 ND
MW-4 08/12/96 348.07 0.00 38.63 309.44 4,000 — 830 180 160 250 ND
Mw-4 11/08/96 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 —_ 160 35 41 110 ND
Mw-4 02/12/97 348.07 0.00 3445 313.62 — — — — — — —
MwW-4+ 03/17/97 348.07 0.00 37.25 . 310.82 2,100 — 200 40 54 74 ND
MW-41 05/13/97 348.07 6.00 37.92 310.15 2,200 — 320 72 67 100 ND
MW-41 08/12/97 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 — 310 3 59 68 ND
Mw-4at 10/31/97 348.07 0.00 41.21 306.86 1,000 — 160 ND 15 28 ND
MW-41 01/21/98 348.07 0.00 41.20 306.87 610 — 17 2.4 27 5.3 ND
MW-4+ 04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 31117 460 -— 5.0 1.2 3.0 ND ND
MW-41 07/20/98 348.07 0.00 30.56 308.51 1,700 —_— 79 12 40 16 ND
MW-4+ 10/21/98 348.07 0.00 40.51 307.56 2,000 — 200 59 51 90 ND
MW-41 02/22/99 348.07 0.00 41.46 306.61 920 — 45 21 6.3 100 ND
MW-41 05/27/99 348.07 0.00 41.71 306.36 670 — 67 9.0 47 40 ND
MWw-4+ 09/16/92 348.07 0.00 43.71 304 .36 3,000 — 150 34 6.2 150 ND
MW-4+ 11/15/99 348.07 0.00 44.15 303.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND
MW-41 03/02/00 348.07 0.00 41.08 306.99 240 — 10 0.69 <0.30 6.5 <10
MW-41 06/06/00 348.07 0.00 43.09 304.98 <20 — <(.20 0.26 <0.20 <0.60 =<0.30
MW-41 08/29/00 348.07 0.00 45,05 303.02 620 — 16 14 12 20 <10
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {(ppb) (ppb} (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) __({ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-4t 11/07/00 348.07 0.00 43.65 304 .42 410 — 10 52 7.7 51 <5.0 —_ 1.58
MW-4+1 01/30/01 348.07 0.00 44 .81 303.26 350 — 15 54 16 56 <1.0 — 0.74
MW-41  04/19/01 348.07 0.00 44.10 303.97 330 — 12 3.4 11 50 <50 — 3.70
MW-41 07/27/01 348.07 0.00 44.20 303.87 420 — 24 58 7.6 77 <0.30 — 0.59
MW-41 10/19/01 348.07 0.00 4475 303.32 680 — 22 9.2 23 130 <0.30 — —
MW-4 11/28/01 350.69 Well resurveyed™
MW-4+ 01/15/02 350.69 0.00 43.35 307.34 420 — 9.10 4.20 7.90 56.0 100 <05 —
MW-4+t 04/09/02 350.69 0.00 45,47 305.22 626 — 15.2 8.50 13.8 941 0.90 —_ —
MwW-4+ 07/23/02 350.69 0.00 46.09 304.60 775 — 184 9.60 17.2 88.7 2.10 — —
MW-4+  10/16/02 350.69 0.00 43.71 306.98 480 — 16.6 7.5 38 76.4 <05 — —
MW-5 10/18/90 347.97 —_ ** _ — — — — _ — — — —
MW-5 08/06/91 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 — — _ —_ — — — — —
MW-5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 — — — — — — — — _
MW-5 04/30/92 347.97 — Dry — — — —_— — — —_ — —_— —
MW-5 07/31/92 347.97 — Dry —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-5 10/27/92 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 01/22/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — - _
MW-5 04/05/93 347.97 — Dry — —_— — —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-5 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry - — — — — — —_ — — —
MW.-5 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — _
MW-5 01/27194 347.97 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-5 04/25/94 347.97 0.00 3423 313.74 — — — — — _— — — —
MW-5 07/08/94 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/21/95 347.97 — Dry — — —_— — — — — — — —
MW-5 05/03/95 347.97 — Dry —_— —_ — — — _— — — —_— —_—
MW-5 08/04/95 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ —_— —_
MwW.5 11/10/95 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 05/17/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — — —
MW-5 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — — —_ — — —
MW-5 11/08/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/12/97 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 03/17/97 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — - —_ _ — e — — —
MW-5 05/13/97 347 .97 R — —_ — — — — — _ — _ —
MW-5**  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 34.19 313.78 — — — — — — —_ _— —_
MW-5 01/21/98 347,97 0.00 31.25 316.72 — —_ — — — — — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feel) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgll)
MwW-5 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 3421 313,76 — — — -_ — — — — 3.43
MW-5 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — — — — — — — — 0.55
MW-5 10/21/98 347 .97 0.00 34.20 313.77 — —_ — —— — — — — 3.07
MW-5 02/22/99 347.97 0.00 3425 313.72 — — — — — — — — 3.45
MW-5 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 34.01 313.96 —_ — — _ — — — — 3.14
MW-5 09/16/99 347.97 0.00 3410 313.87 — — — — — — — — 5.48
MW-5 11/15/99 347.97 0.00 35.21 312,76 — — — — — _— — —_ 344
MW-5**  03/02/00 347.97 — — — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-5**  06/06/00 347.97 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW.-5 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 33.95 314.02 — — — — — —_ —_ — 2.40
MW-5 11/Q7/00 347.97 0.00 33.99 313.98 —_ e — —_ — — —_ — 0.91
MW-5 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 3384 314.13 — — — — — — — — 0.49
MW-5 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.62 314.35 — — — — — — —_ —_— 2.59
MwW-5 07127101 347 .97 0.00 33.65 314.32 — — — — —_ — — — 244
MW-5 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 3375 314.22 — — — — — — — — —
MW-5Aa 01/15/02 —_ 0.00 33.80 — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/21/02 350.61 Well resurveyed?®
MW-5 04/09/02 350.61 0.00 33.47 317.14 — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 07/23/02 350.61 0.00 34.05 316.56 — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 10/16/02 350.61 0.00 34.11 316.50 — — — — — _ —_— — —_
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43.60 304.63 3,000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 — — —
MW-6 08/08/1 348.23 0.00 39.07 309.16 1,600 —_ 220 10 52 14 — — —_
MW-6 01/08/92 348.23 0.00 39.18 309.05 370 — 81 3.9 4.5 29 —_ —_ —
MW-6 04/30/92 348.23 0.00 40.46 307.77 610 — 180 8.4 6.8 3.3 — — —
MW-6 07/31/92 34823 0.00 43.61 304.62 96 —_ 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 — — —
MW-6 10/27/92 34823 0.00 43.68 304.55 9,400 — 27 ND 6 10 — — —
MW-6 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35.66 312.57 250 — 12 2.4 14 1.9 —_ — —
MW-6 04/05/93 348.23 0.00 34.41 313.82 190 — 2.3 0.99 ND 0.5 — — —
MW-6 07/06/93 348.23 0.00 36.01 312.22 a9 — 1.4 0.54 ND ND — — —
MW-6 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 309.87 86 — 9.1 ND ND ND _ — —
MW-6 01/27/94 348.23 0.00 42.57 305.66 140 —_ 1.7 ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 04/25/94 348.23 Q.00 40,77 307.46 — —_— — — — — — — —
MW-6 04/26/94 348,23 — — — 330 — 40 ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 07/08/94 348.23 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 — 8.8 9.2 35 12 —_ —_ —
MW-6 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.59 600 —_ 100 56 11 12 _ — —
MW-6 02/21/95 348.23 0.01 35.55 312.69 — — — — — — — — _
MW-6 05/03/85 348.23 0.00 35647 312.76 — — — — —_ —_ —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Maobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissclved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-6 05/04/95 348.23 — — — 350 — 6.8 1.8 7.4 71 — —_ —_
MW-6 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 — 38 1.7 NI 1.1 8.5 — —
MW-5 11/10/95 348.23 0.00 40.31 307.92 130 — 6.6 0.96 1.6 1.7 —_ - —
MW-6 02/12/96 348.23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 — 2.8 1.6 0.57 1.3 h.2 — —
MW-6 05/17/96 34823 0.00 36.56 311.67 91 — 2.8 ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-6 08/12/96 348.23 0.00 3912 309.11 75 — 4.6 26 ND 1.7 ND — —
MW.-6 11/08/96 348.23 0.00 40.69 307.54 60 — 25 0.60 0.50 0.68 ND —_ —
MW-6 02/12/97 348.23 0.00 34.99 313.24 —_— —_ — — _ —_ — — —
MW-61 03/17/97 348.23 0.00 37.76 310.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -—_
MW-61 05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 309.78 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61 08/12/97 348.23 0.00 41.33 306.90 68 —_ 1.3 ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61 10/31/97 348.23 Q.00 41.68 306.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61 01/21/98 348.23 0.00 41,62 306.61 180 — 2.1 ND 0.4 ND ND —_ —_
MW-61 04/24/98 348.23 0.00 37.42 310.81 100 — 1.0 ND ND ND ND — 4.51
MW-61 07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 308.22 280 — 1.5 6.0 1.2 1.2 ND — 1.86
MW-61 10/21/98 348.23 0.00 42.93 305,30 590 — 9.1 7.7 ND 1.1 ND — 463
MW-671 02/22/99 348.23 0.00 41.83 306.40 170 — ND 4.4 ND ND ND —_ 3.79
MW-61 05/27/19G 348.23 0.00 4213 306.10 160 — ND 3.7 ND 0.9 ND — 1.1
MW-61 09/16/99 348.23 0.00 44.27 303.96 70 — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.70
MW-61 11/15/99 34823 0.00 44.65 303.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 317
MW-61 03/02/00 348.23 0.00 41.50 306.73 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 _ 3.12
MW-61 06/06/00 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 58 — <1.0 1.8 <0.20 <0.60 <0.20 — 1.48
MW-61 08/29/00 348.23 0.00 4543 302.80 150 — <(.30 4.1 <0.30 0.64 <10 - 0.30
MW-61 11/07/00 348.23 0.00 44.05 304.18 <20 — <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 — 0.97
MW-61 01/30/01 348.23 0.00 4512 303.11 30 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0,60 <0.30 —_ 0.36
MW-61 04/19/01 348.23 0.00 44 .48 303.75 51 — <0.20 0.32 0.66 1.2 <5.0 — 2.10
MW-61 07127101 348.23 0.00 44.59 303.64 95 — <1.0 <1.0 0.48 0.80 <1.0 -— 0.45
MwW-61 10/19/01 348.23 0.00 4519 303.04 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 =<(0.20 <060 <0.30 — _
MW-6 11/28/01 350,90 Well resurveyed®®
MW-61 01/15/02 350.90 0.00 43.74 307.16 287 —_ 17.9 4,40 18.5 61.7 200 <05 -
MW-61 04/09/02 350.90 0.00 47 66 303.24 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 —_ —
MW-61 07/23/02 350.90 0.00 49.09 301.81 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 — —
MW-61 10/16/02 350,20 0.00 44 18 306.72 831 — 26.7 2.8 46.2 734 <0.5 — —
MW-7 10/18/90 347.90 0.00 926 338.64 ND ND 0 0.5 ND 0.8 —_ — —
MW-7 08/06/91 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — — —
MW-7 01/08/92 347.90 0.00 23.79 324.11 220 — 7.8 1.7 ND 0.55 — — —
MW-7  04/30/92 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) ___(ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {mgil})
MW-7 07/31/92 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_— —_ — — —
MW-7 10/27/92 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_— — — —_ - _
MW-7 01/22/93 347.90 — Dry — — _ — — — — - — —_
MW-7 04/05/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ _ — —_ - _
MW-7 07/06/93 347 .90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — _
MW-7 11/30/93 347.90 — Cry — —_— _— —_— —_ — _ — —_ _
MW-7 01/27/94 347.90 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-7 04725194 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ — _— —_ —
MW-7 07/08/94 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-7 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — _ — — _ _
MW-7 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-7 08/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_— — — — —
MW-7 11/10/95 347.90 — Dry — —_— — — —_— — — —_ —_ _
MW-7 02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — _ o
MW-7 05/17/96 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —_
MW-7 08/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry — — — _ — —_ — — _ —
MW-7 0212197 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — i —
MW-7 03/17/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MwW-7 05/13/97 347.90 — — — — — — _— — _ _ — _
MW-7 0812197 347.90 — Dy — —_ _— — — — —_— — — _
MW-7 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 01/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 04/24/98 34790 .00 24.44 323.46 — — — —_ — — — — 0.45
MW-7 07/20/98 347.90 — Dry — -— — — — — —_ —_ —_ _
MW-7 10/21/¢8 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-7 02/22/99 347.90 0.00 23.69 324,21 — — — — —_ — — _— —
MW-7 05/27/99 347.90 0.00 23.67 324.23 — -_— — — —_ — — — 1.30
MW-7 (9/16/99 347.90 0.00 23.19 324.71 — — — — — — — — 0.64
MW-7 11/15/99 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW.-7 03/02/00 347.90 0.00 18.10 329.80 — — — — —_ — — — 1.73
MW-7 06/06/00 347 .90 0.00 24.19 323.71 —_— — — — — — — — 0.73
MW-7 08/29/00 347,90 0.00 19.40 328.50 — — — — — —_ — — 1.10
MW-7 11/07/00 347.90 0.00 20.20 327.70 — — — —_ —_ — — — 1.05
MW-7 01/30/01 347.90 0.00 18.77 329.13 — — - —_ —_ — — — 0.31
MW-7 04/19/01 347.20 0.00 17.26 330.64 -_ — — — — — — — 2.57
MW-7 07127701 347.90 0.00 18.98 328.92 — — — — — —_ _— — 0.97
MW-7 10/19/01 347.90 .00 17.27 330.63 — — — — — — — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl« Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet} (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgl)

MW-7 11/28/01 350.47 Well resurveyedh®

MW.-7 01/15/02 35047 0.00 17.21 333.26 — — — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-7 04/09/02 a50.47 0.00 15.46 335.01 — — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-7 07/23/02 350.47 .00 18.40 33207 — — — — —_ — — —_ _
MW-7 10/16/02 350.47 0.00 19.23 331.24 — —_ — — — — — —_ —
MW-8 10/18/90 348.90 0.00 11.30 337.60 900 ND 3 5 7 62 — — —_
MW-8 08/06/91 348.90 —_ Bry —_ — — — — —_— — — — —
MW-8 01/08/92 348.90 — Dry — — . — — —_ _ — — — _
MW-8 04/30/92 348.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-8 07/31/92 348.90 0.00 12.04 336.86 2707 — ND ND ND 1.3 — — —_
MVy-8 10/27/92 348,90 — Dry — — — — — e —_ — —_ —
MW-8  01/22/93 348,90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — _
MW-8 04/05/93 348.90 — Dry — _— — — —_ — —_ — — _
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-8 11/30/93 348.20 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-8 01/27/94 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — .
MW-8 04/25/94 348.90 — Bry — — — —_ — — — — — _—
MWY-8 07/08/94 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 10/05/94 348.90 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MwW-8 02/21/95 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — _— _ — —_—
MW-8 05/03/95 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 08/04/95 348.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — _ - _
MW-8 11/10/95 348.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — .
MW-8 02/12/96 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — —_
MW-8 05/17/96 348.90 — Dry — — _— — — _— — — — —
MW-8 08/12/986 348.90 — Dry — — —_ — —_ — - — — _
MW.-8 11/08/96 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — — —_
MW-8 02/12/97 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — _— —
MW-8 0317197 348.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-8 05/13/97 348.90 — — — —_ — — — — — — — —_
MW-8 08712197 348.90 — Dry — — — — —_— — —_ —_ — —_
MVW-8 10/31/97 348.90 0.00 18.88 330.02 — — — — —_ — — — —_
MW-8 01/21/98 348.90 0.00 19.50 32940 — —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-8  04/24/98 348.90 0.00 18.53 330.37 — — — _ — - - — 1.08
Mw-8 07/20/98 348.90 0.00 19.22 329.68 —_ — —_ — — — — — 5.25
MW-8 10/21/98 348.90 0.00 20.19 328.71 — — — — —_ — — — 4.28
MW-8 02/22/99 348.90 0.00 20.64 328.26 —_ — — - —_ — —_— —_— 4.71
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mal/L)

MWV-8 05127199 348.90 0.00 20.53 328.37 — — — — _— — — — 4.53
MW-8 09/16/99 348.90 0.00 18.10 330.80 — — — — — — — — 2.34
MW-8 11/15/99 348.90 0.00 19.52 329.38 — — — — — — — —_— 1.62
MwW-8 03/02/00 348.90 0.00 17.42 331.48 — — — — — — — — 4,28
MW-8 06/06/00 348.90 0.00 18.02 330.88 — — — — —_ — — — 2.38
M-8 08/29/00 348.90 0.00 16.90 332.00 — — — — — — — — 0.70
MW-8 11/07/00 348.90 0.00 17.45 33145 — — — — — — — —_ 0.61
MW-8 01/30/01 348.90 0.00 16.61 332.29 — — — — — — — — 0.27
MW-8 04/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.81 332.00 — — — — — — — — 2.45
MWW-8 07/27/101 348.90 0.00 16.61 332,29 — — —_ — — — — — 0.88
MW-8 10/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.69 332.21 — — — — — —_ —_— —_ —
MW-8 11/28/01 351.45 Well resurveyed™*

MW-8 01/15/02 351.45 0.00 16.75 334,70 — — — —_ — — — — —_—
MW-8 04/09/02 351.45 0.00 15.63 33582 — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-8 07723102 351.45 0.00 17.86 333.59 — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 13/16/02 351.45 0.00 18.58 332.87 — -— — — — — — — —
Mw-9 0z/04/92 348,53 0.00 43,54 304.99 16,000 — 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 — — —
MwW-9 04/30/92 348.53 0.00 42 83 305.70 5,600 — 1,000 120 410 350 — — —
MW-9 07/31/92 34853 0.00 47.36 301.17 a3 —_ 1,800 1,900 820 840 — — —
MW-G 10/27/92 348.53 0.00 48.32 300.21 13,000 — 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 — — —
MW-9 01/22/93 348.53 (.00 39.1 309.42 5,600 — 1,200 200 510 350 — — —
MW-9 04/05/93 348.53 0.00 37.10 311.43 7,900 — 1,300 510 620 670 — — —
MW-9 07/06/93 348.53 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 — 510 46 170 150 — — —
MW-2 11/30/93 348.53 0.00 40.58 307.95 2,800 — 610 28 220 65 - — —
MW-9 01/27/84 348.53 0.00 44 .32 304.21 11,000 — 1,400 130 230 700 — — —
MW-9 04/25/94 348.53 0.00 43.05 305.48 — - — — — — — — —
MW-9 04/26/94 348.53 — — — 3,900 _— 460 56 160 220 — — —
MW-9 07/08/94 348.53 0.00 4572 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 96 220 — — —_

{Abandaoned 08/01/94)

MW-10 11/30/93 347.95 0.00 3797 309.98 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-10 01/27/94 347.95 0.00 4216 305.79 ND — ND ND ND 1.2 — — —
MwW-10 04/25/94 347.95 0.00 40,39 307.56 — — — — —_ -— — — —
MW-10 04/26/04 347.95 — — — 810 — 17 0.84 ND ND — — —
MW-10 07/08/94 347.95 0.00 41,45 306.50 110 — 18 12 3.7 14 —_ — —_
MW-10 10/05/94 347.95 0.00 42.28 305.67 87 — 8.0 5.0 0.85 4.5 — — —
MW-10 02/21/95 347.95 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 — 36 12 1.8 9.5 — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)

MW-10 05/03/95 347.95 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-10 08/04/95 347.95 0.00 37.42 310.53 ND _ ND ND ND ~ ND ND — —
MW-10 11/10/95 347.95 0.00 39,95 308.00 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MwW-10 02/12/96 347.95 0.00 36.57 311.38 ND — ND 1.9 ND 1.2 1.2 — —_—
MW-10 05/17/96 347.95 0.00 36.18 31177 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 08/12/96 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 11/08/96 347.95 .00 40,35 307.60 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— —_
MW-10 02/12/97 347.95 0.00 3462 313.33 — — — — -— —_ — — —

Mw-101  03/17/97 34795 0.00 37.40 310.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —

MW-10+  05/13/97 347.95 0.00 38.08 309.67 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —

MW-10+  08/12/87 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -

Mw-101  10/31/97 347.95 0.00 41.29 306.66 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —

MW-101  01/21/88 347.95 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND — —

MW-101  04/24/98 347.95 0.00 37.06 310.89 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 3.34

MW-101T  07/20/88 347.95 0.00 39.62 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.96

MW-101t  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42.39 305.56 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.31
MW-10 02/22/199 347.95 0.00 41.51 306.44 - — — — — — — — 4.97
MW-10 05/27/99 347.95 0.00 41.78 306.17 — — — — — — — _ 5.38
MW-10 09/16/99 347.95 0.00 43.82 304.13 — — — — _ — — — 3.17
MW-10 11/15/99 347 .95 0.00 42.35 305.60 — — — —_— — — — — 2.86
MW-10 03/02/00 347.95 0.00 41.20 306.75 — — —_ -— — —_ — — 4.57
MW-10 06/06/00 347.95 0.00 4315 304.80 — — — — — — — — 3.02
MW-10 08/29/00 347.95 0.00 4517 302.78 — — — — —_— —_— — _ 3.10
MW-10 11/07/00 347.95 0.00 43.71 304.24 — — — — — — — — 5.74

MW-101  01/30/01 347.95 0.00 44.77 303.18 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 0.68
MW-10 04/19/01 347.95 0.00 4416 303.79 — — — — — —_ — — 2.68
MW-10 07/27/01 347.95 0.00 44 .26 303.69 — — — — —_ _— — — 3.60
MW-10 10/19/01 347.95 0.00 44.84 30311 — — — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-10 11/28/01 350.60 Well resurveyed™*

MW-101  01/15/02 350,80 0.00 43.40 307.20 <560.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 — —
MW-10 04/09/02 350.680 0.00 45.56 305.04 — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-10 07723102 350.60 0.00 46.21 304.39 ' — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-10 10/16/02 350.60 0.00 43.80 306.80 — — —_ — — — — —_ —_
MWW-11 11/30/93 347.56 0.00 38.41 309.15 ND — ND ND ND 1.6 — — —
MW-11 01/27/94 347.56 0.00 38.02 3090.54 ND — ND ND ND ND — _ —
MW-11 04/25/94 347.56 0.00 38.77 308.79 — — — — e — —_ —_— —
MW-11 04/26/94 347,56 - — — — ND — ND ND ND 1.7 — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HG.J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-11 07/08/94 347.56 (.00 41.70 305.86 120 - 23 18 4.0 15 —_ — —
MW-11 10/05/94 347.56 0.00 44.49 303.07 130 — 12 19 4.6 24 — — —
MW-11 02/21/95 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 — 27 64 7.3 36 — —_ —
MW-11 05/03/95 347.56 0.00 34.64 312.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-11 08/04/95 347 .56 0.00 35.28 312.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
Mw-11 11/10/95 347.56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND — ND 0.88 ND .88 — — —_
MW-11 02/12/96 347.56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND — ND 1.7 ND 1.2 1.3 — —
MW-11 05/17/96 347.56 0.00 34.39 313.17 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-11 08/12/96 347.56 0.0C 35.64 311.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11 11/08/96 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND — ND ND ND 0.81 ND — —
MW-11 02/12/97 347.56 0.00 35.37 31219 — — —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-11+  03/17/97 347.56 0.00 3511 312.45 ND — ND NO ND ND ND —_ —
MW-111  05/13/97 347.56 0.00 36.12 311.37 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11+  08/M12/97 347.56 0.00 3773 309.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11t  10/31/97 347.56 0.00 40.48 307.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MWw-111  01/21/98 347.56 0.00 38.28 309.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111t  04/24/98 347.56 0.00 34.50 313.06 ND — ND ND ND ND NI — 5.03
MW-114+  07/20/98 347.56 0.00 40.21 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.71
MW-111  10/21/98 347.56 0.00 4307 304.49 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.1&
MW-11 02/22/99 347.56 0.00 42.32 305.24 — — —_ — — —_ — — 5.24
MW-11 05/27199 347.56 0.00 42.27 305.29 — — —_ — — — — — 4.89
MW-11 09/16/99 347.56 0.00 43,91 303.65 — — — — — — — — 4.91
MW-11  11/15/99 347.56 — — — — — — —_ — —— — — —
MW-11 03/02/00 347.56 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-11 06/06/00 347 .56 0.00 4406 303.50 — —_ — — — — — —_ 4,98
MW-11**  08/29/00 347.56 —_ — — — — — — — — _— — —
MW-11**  11/07/00 347.56 — — — — — -_— — — -_ — — —
MW-11**  01/30/01 347.56 — — _ — — — — — — — — —
MW-11 02/16/01 347.56 — - — <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ —
MW-11 04/19/01 347.56 0.00 38.14 308.42 — — — —_ — —_ — — 2.98
MW-11+  07/27/01 347.56 0.00 43.82 303.74 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 - 0.37
MW-11 10/19/01 347.56 0.00 43.18 304.38 — _— — — — — — — —
MW-11 11/28/01 350.16  Well resurveyed™®
Mw-111  01/15/02 350.16 0.00 37.10 313.06 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —_
MW-11 04/09/02 350.16 .00 43.80 306.36 — - — — — — — — —
Mw-11%  07/23/02 350.16 0.00 43,88 306.28 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 — —
MW-11 10/16/02 350.16 0.00 43.87 306.29 — — — — — —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-12 11/30/93 347.15 0.00 37.97 309.18 55 —_ 1.8 4.3 2.5 i — — —
MW-12 01/27/94 347.15 0.00 44.02 303.13 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-12 04/25/94 347.15 0.00 4227 304.88 — — — —_— — — — — —_
MW-12 04/26/94 347,15 — — — ND —_ ND ND ND 1.4 —_ — —
MwW-12 07/08/94 347.15 0.00 43.26 303.89 53 — 8.4 7.4 1.9 7.1 — — —
MW-12 10/05/94 347 .15 0.00 44 32 302.83 360 — 27 56 13 67 — — _—
MW-12 02/21/25 34715 0.00 37.83 309.32 ND — 4.0 4.0 0.77 3.6 — —_ —
MW-12 05/03/25 347.15 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-12 08/04/95 347.15 0.00 39.07 308.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12 11/10/95 34715 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-12 02/12/96 347.15 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND — ND 2.1 ND 1.3 2.5 — -—
MW-12**  05/17/96 34715 —_ — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-12 08/12/96 34715 0.00 40.32 306.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12 11/08/96 34715 0.00 41.32 305.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ —
MWV-12 0212797 347.15 Q.00 35.68 31147 —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-121  03M17/97 347.15 0.00 38.67 308.48 NI — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  05/13/97 347.15 0.00 30.68 307.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — _
MW-121+  08/12/97 347.15 0.00 42 .81 304.34 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
Mw-12¢  10/31/97 347.15 0.00 43.28 303.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121+  01/21/98 347.15 0.00 4310 304.05 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  04/24/98 34715 0.00 3823 308.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.80
MW-12+  07/20/98 347.15 0.00 41.09 306.06 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  10/21/98 347.15 0.00 4423 302.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.87
MW-12**  02/22/99 347.15 0.00 — —_ — — — —_ — — — — —
MWW-12 05/27/99 34715 0.00 43.18 303.97 — — —_ — — — —_ _ 2.81
MW-12 09/16/99 347.15 0.00 46,29 300.86 — — — — —_ — — — 5.26
Mw-12**  11/15/99 347.15 0.00 - — — — — —_ — — — —_ _
MW-121¢  03/02/00 347.15 0.00 43.93 303.22 <50 -_ <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <(0.60 <10 — 346
MW-12 06/06/00 347.15 0.00 44.93 302.22 — — — — — — —_ -_ 5.03
MW-12 08/25/00 347.15 0.00 48.06 299,09 — —_ — — — — — — 1.70
MwW-12 11/07/00 34715 0.00 4777 299.38 — e — —_ — — — — 1.04
Mw-12+  01/30/01 347.15 0.00 48.85 298.30 <20 —_— <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <(.30 — 0.31
Mw-12 04/19/01 347.15 0.00 47.09 300.06 —_ — — — — —_ — — 3.14
MW-12 07/27/01 347.15 0.00 47.52 299.63 — — — - — —_ — — 0.29
MW-12 10/18/01 34715 0.00 48.22 298.93 — — —_ — — — — -— —
MW-12 11/28/01 34974  Well resurveyedhit
MW-121  01/15/02 349.74 0.00 46.69 303.05 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW-12 04/09/02 349.74 0.00 48.78 300.96 — — —_ — — — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)
MW-12 07/23/02 349.74 0.00 4942 300.32 — — — — — _ — — —_
MW-12 10/16/02 349.74 0.00 47.24 302.50 — — — —_ — - —_— — —
VMW-1  11/30/93 348.05 — Dry _— : — — — — — — — — =
VYMW-1 01/27/94 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-1 04/25/94 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — _ —_— — — —_ —_
VMW-1  07/08/94 348.05 — Dry - — — —_ — — — - - —_
VMW-1 10/05/94 348.05 —_ _— —_ —_ — — — —_ — —_ — —_
VMW-1 02/21/95 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ — — —_ — _
VMW-1 05/03/95 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-1  08/04/95 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
VMW-1 11/10/95 348.05 —_ Dry —_ — — — _ —_— — — — _
YMW-1 02/12/96 - 348.05 — Dry — —— —_ — — _— — — - .
VMW-1  05/17/96 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-1 08/12/96 348.05 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —
VMW-1 11/08/96 348.05 — Dry — — — _ _— — — — - _
VMW-1 0212/97 348.05 0.00 30.60 —_ — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —
VMW-1 03/17/97 348.05 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ — _ — _
VMW-1 05/13/97 348.05 — —_ — — — —_ — — — —_ — _
VMW-1 08/12/97 348.05 — Dry — - — — — _— — — - —
VMW-1  10/31/97 348.05 — Pry — — — — — — — — —_ —_
VMW-1 01/21/98 348.05 —_ Dry —_ — — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-1 04/24/98 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — — — — —
VMW-1 07/20/98 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — — —
VMW-1 10/21/98 348.05 —-— Dry — —_ — — — — — — — _
YMW-1 02/22/99 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — _
VMW-1 05/27/99 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — — — - —
VMW-1  09/16/99 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — _ —
VMW-1 11/15/99 348.05 —_— Dry — —_ — — — — — — —_ —
VMW-1 03/0:2/00 348.05 — Dry — — — —_ — _ _ — - _
VMW-1 06/06/00 348.05 — Dry - —_ —_ _ —_ — — — —_ —
VMW-1  0B/29/00 348.05 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — _— —
VMW-1 11/07/00 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ — — —_ —
VMW-1 01/30/01 348.05 — Dry — — — — — —_ _— — - _
VMW-1  04/19/01 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_— — — - — _
VMW-1 0712711 348.05 — Dry — — — — — —_ _ — — —
VIMW-1 10/19/01 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — — _

VMW-1 11/28/01 350.58 Well resurveyedA®
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mabil Station 04-H6J

(mg/L)

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation ' TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (opb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
VMW-1  01/15/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — — — — — -
VMW-1 04/09/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — _— —_ — — _
VMW-1 07723102 350.58 — Dry — — — —_— —_ — — — —
VMW-1 10/16/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  11/30/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — — _ — -
VMW-2 01/27/94 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — _
VMW-2 04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314.08 — _ —_ — — — — —_—
VMW-2 07/08/94 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — _ _
VMW-2 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — —_ —_ — - _
VYMW-2 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — —_—
VMW-2 08/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — _
VMW-2 11/10/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — —_ —_ — - _
VMW-2 02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — —_— — — — —_— —
VMW-2 05/17/96 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — — — —
VMW-2 08/12/96 347.90 — Dry — —_— — — — — — — _
VMWY-2 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry —_— — — — —_— —_ — — —_
VMW-2 02/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — —_ —
VMW-2 03/17/97 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — —_ — — _
VMW-2 05/13/97 347.90 — — —_ —_ — — — —_ — — —_
VMW-2 08/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_—
VMW-2 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — —
VMW-2 01/21/98 347.90 .00 27.85 320.05 _— —_ — — —_ —_ — _
VMW-2 04/24/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — - —_
VMW-2 07/20/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_— _— — — —
ViMW-2 10/21/88 347.90 _ Bry — — — — — — —_— —_ —
VMW-2 02/22/99 347.90 — Dry — —_— — — — — — — _
VMW-2 05/27/99 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — - _
VMW-2 09/16/99 347.80 — Dry — — — — — _— — — —_
VMW-2 11/15/99 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ — — — —_ —
VMW-2**  03/02/00 347.90 — — —_ —_ — — —_ — _ — _
VMW-2 06/06/00 347.90 - — Dry — —_ — — — —_ — — —_
VMW-2 08/29/00 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — —
VMW-2 11/07/00 347.90 —_— Dry — — —_— — — — — — —
VMWN-2 01/30/01 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ —_ _— _
VMW-2 04719101 347.90 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — — — —_—
VMW-2 07727101 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — _— —
ViAW.-2 10/19/01 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — —_ — —_

pr\projectsitables\04h&j_gw.xls

Page 16 of 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
VMW-2 11/28/01 350.42 Well resurveyed™* :
VMW-2 01/15/02 350.42 —_ Dry — —_ — — —_ —_ —_— — — _
VMW-2 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 25.78 324.64 — —_— —_ —_— — — —— — —
VMW.2 07/23/02 350.42 0.00 27.21 323.21 — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2 10/16/02 350.42 0.00 26.75 323.67 — — — — —_ — — — —_
VMW-3 11/30/93 348.10 —_ Dry — — —_ — — —_ — — _— —_
VMW-3 012704 348.10 — Dry —_— — —_ — — — —_ — — —
ViMV-3 04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316.87 S — — — —_ — — — — _
VMW-3 07/08/94 348.10 — Dry — — - —_ — —_ — — - —
VMW-3 02/21/95 348.10 — Dry — —_ — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-3 05/03/95 348.10 — Dry — — — — — —_ e — — —_—
VMW-3  08/04/95 348.10 - Dry — — — — — — — - — _
VMW-3 11/10/95 348.10 — Dry — — _ — —_ —_ — - - —_
VMW-3 02/12/96 348.10 — Dry —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_— — —
VMW-3  05/17/96 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — —_ - - —
VMW-3 08/12/96 348.10 - Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — - _
VMW-3 11/08/26 348.10 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — - —
VMW-3 02/12/97 348.10 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3 03/17/97 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — — — — —_ _— — — —_
VMW-3 05/13/97 348.10 —_ — — — — _ — —_ —_ _ _ _
VMW-3 08/12/97 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — — — _— —_
VMW-3 10/31/97 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 —_ — — — — — —_ — -
VMW-3 01/21/98 348.10 0.00 31.25 316.85 — — — — —_— — — — _
VMW-3  04/24/98 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — — — _ — - — _ 0.34
VMW-3 07/20/98 348.10 — Dry — — —_ —_ -_ _ — — — _—
VMW-3 10/21/98 348.10 — Dry —_ —_— —_ — — — — —_ — —
VMW-3 02/22/99 348.10 — Dry — — —_ — — -— —_ — — —_
VMW-3 05/27/99 348.10 0.00 36.14 311.96 — — — — — —_ — — 1.84
VMW-3  09/16/99 348.10 0.00 31.32 316.78 — — — — — — — — 132
VMW-3  11/15/99 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 —_ — — — — — — —_ 1.71
VMW-3 03/02/00 34810 0.00 31.14 316.96 — — — — _ — — — 5.93
VMW-3 06/06/00 348.10 0.00 31.18 316.92 — — — — — — — — 1.11
VMW-3 08/29/00 348,10 0.00 31.20 316.80 — — —_ — — — — — 0.40
VMW-3 11/07/00 348.10 0.00 31.20 316.90 — - — — —_ — — — 2.02
VMW-3 01/30/01 348.10 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ — —_—
VMW-3 04/19/01 348.10 .00 31.16 316.94 — — — —_ — — — — 2.39
VMW-3 07/27/01 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — —_— — — — — — — 0.71
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
VMW-3 10/19/01 348.10 — Dry —_ — — — — — — —_ — _
VMW-3 11/28/01 350.77  Well resurveyed®®
VMW-3  01/15/02 380.77 — Dry — — — —_ — — - — _ —
VMW-3 04/09/02 350.77 0.00 30.79 319.98 —_ — — — — — — — _
VMW-3 07/23/02 360.77 0.00 31.21 312.56 — —_— — — — — — — —_
VMW-3 10/16/02 350.77 0.00 31.19 312.68 — — — — — —_ —_— _ —
VMW-4  11/30/93 347.95 — Dry — _ — — — — — — — —
VMW-4 01/27/94 347.95 — Dry — — —_ — — — — - — —_
VMW-4 04/25/94 347.95 — 31.41 316.54 — — — — — — — —_— —
VMW-4 07/08/94 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ — — — C— —_ _
VMW-4 02/21/95 347.95 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — — —
VMW-4 05/03/95 347.95 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — — —_ — _
VYMW-4 08/04/95 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — _— — —
VMW-4 11/10/95 347.95 — Dry — — — — _— — — — _— _
VMW-4 02/12/96 347.95 — Dry - — — — — — — — — _
VMW-4 05/17/96 347.95 — Dry _ —_ — — — — — — —_ —
VMW-4 08/12/96 347.95 — Dry — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-4 11/08/96 347.95 — Dry — — — — —_ — — —_ _— _
Viii-4 02112197 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — _ _
VMWY-4 Q3787 347.95 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — - — —
VMW-4 05/13/97 347.95 — _ — — — — - — _— —_— _ —
VMW-4 08/12/197 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — — _
VMW-4  10/31/97 347.95 — Dry - — — — — — — — — —
VMW-4 01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.95 337.00 — — —_ — — — — - —_
VMW-4 04/24/98 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — _ —
VMW-4 07/20/98 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ — — —_ — — —
YMW-4 10/21/98 347.95 — Dry — — —_ —_ — —_ — — _ —_
VMW-4 02/22/99 347,95 — Dry —_ — — — — — —_ _ — —
VMW-4 05/27/99 347.95 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ _— — — —
VMW-4 09/16/99 347.95 — Dry — — — _— — — — — —_ _
VMW-4 11/15/99 347.95 — Dry — — —_ — —_ — — — — —
VMW-4 03/02/00 347.95 0.00 10.13 337.82 — — — — — -_— — — 2.49
VMW-4 06/06/00 347.95 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —
VMV-4 08/29/00 347.95 — Dry — —_ e — — — —_— — — _
VMW-4 11/07/00 347.95 — Dry — — —_ —_— — — — — — —_
VMW-4 01/30/01 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — —_ _ — —
VMW-4 047/19/01 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ _— — —_ — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)} {ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
VMW-4 07/27/01 347.95 — Dry — - _ — — — — — — —
VMW-4  10/19/01 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — - — —
VMW-4 11/28/01 350.32 Well resurveyed?®
VMW-4 01/15/02 350.32 —_ Dry — — — s — — — — — —
VMW-4 04/09/02 350.32 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —
VMW-4 07/23/02 350.32 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-4 10/16/02 350,32 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 37.75 310.14 —_ — — — — — — — —
RW-1 01/27/94 347.89 Trace 42,00 305.89 — —_ — — — — — — —
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 0.02 40.24 307.67 — — — —— —_ — — — —
RW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.59 — — — — — — — — —_
RW-1 10/05/94 347.89 Trace 4218 305.71 — — — — — — — —_ —
RW-1 02/21/95 347.89 Trace 34.94 312.95 110,000 — 16,000 29,000 2,200 14,000 — — —
RW-1 05/03/95 347.89 0.01 34.83 313.07 — — — — —_ — —_ — —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.11 310.78 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 11/10/95 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 — — _ — — — _ —_— —
RW-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300.60 41,000 — 4,400 12,000 960 6,900 120 — —
RwW-1 05/17/96 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.36 81,000 — 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND — —
Rw-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 39.75 308.14 140,000 —_— 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND - —
RW.-1 11/08/96 347.89 — — — 81,000 —_ 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND —_ —
RW-1 02/12/97 347.89 0.00 46.50 301.39 — — — —— _— — — — —
RW-1¢ 03/17/97 347.89 0.00 49.30 298,59 38,000 —_— 3,600 12,000 710 7,400 ND — —
Rw-1t 05/13/97 347.8% 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 — 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND — —
RW-1t 08/12/97 347.89 0.00 40.77 30712 72,000 — 9,200 19,000 1,300 7,000 1,000 ND —
RwW-11  10/31/97 347.89 0.00 47.54 300.35 45,000 — 4,500 11,000 530 6,800 630 ND —
RW-11 01/21/98 347.89 0.00 46.71 301.18 23,000 — 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND —
RW-1¢ 04/24/98 347.89 0.00 — — 28,000 — 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND —_ —
RW-11 G7/20/98 347.89 0.00 4554 302.35 21,000 — 1,400 3,500 530 2,700 ND ND 1.60
RW-1+ 10/21/98 347.89 0.00 42 .41 305.48 35,000 -— 3,500 5,700 660 4100 ND 25 5.41%
RW-1+  02/22/99 347.89 0.00 4125 306.64 28,000 _ 1,100 1,700 220 3,000 ND ND 5.01
RW-11 05/27/99 347.89 0.00 41.39 306.50 23,000 — 1,400 1,800 320 3,000 ND — 4.31
RW-11 09/16/99 347.89 0.00 44.23 303.66 34,000 — 910 5,000 1,000 3,800 ND — 6.64
RW-11 11/15/9¢ 347.89 0.00 43.28 304.61 11,000 -_— 66 2] 29 1,000 34 — 1.64
RW-1t  03/02/00 347.89 0.00 41.02 306.87 26,000 —_ 870 1,500 490 3,000 120 <10 3.48
RwW-1 06/06/00 347.89 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
RW-11 08/29/100 347.89 0.00 45.10 302.79 11,000 —_— 480 250 380 720 <10 — 3.00
Rw-1t 11/07/00 347.89 0.00 43.63 304.26 16,000 — 590 230 350 980 <100 - 2.19
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} _ (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)

RwW-1t 01/30/01 34789 . 0.00 44 81 303.08 9,900 — 390 89 340 240 <100 — 0.67
RwW-11 04/19/01 347.89 0.00 44.02 303.87 10,000 — 00 130 350 440 <100 <7 1.31
Rw-11+ 07/27/01 347.89 0.00 44 .15 303.74 11,000 — 640 200 280 640 <5.0 — 0.59
RW-1t 10/19/01 347.89 0.00 44.72 303.17 12,000 — 810 130 500 580 <5.0 & —_
RW-1 11/28/01 35043  Well resurveyed®®

RW-11 01/15/02 35043 Q.00 43.25 307.18 16,100 — 1,020 290 572 964 124 6.9 —
RwW-1+ 04/09/02 350.43 0.00 45,44 304.99 10,100 — 786 102 523 366 78.0 — —
RW-1+ 07/23/02 35043 0.00 45.98 304.45 8,300 — 974 a3 573 390 57.0 — —
RW-11 10/16/02 350.43 0.00 43.73 306.70 10,700 —_ 971 150 490 653 <5,0 — —
RwW-2 10/05/94 347.82 0.00 43.33 304.49 41,000 — 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 — — —
RW-2 02/21/95 347.82 0.00 35.05 312.77 45,000 — 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 — — —_
RW-2 05/03/95 347.82 0.00 35.11 312.71 30,000 — 3,600 2,000 1,000 5,700 —_ — —
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.35 310.47 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND —_ —
RW-2 11/10/95 347.82 0.00 41.02 306.80 26,000 — 2,600 990 810 2,700 — — —_
RW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 38.63 309.18 10,000 — 600 600 230 1,900 ND — —
Rw-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.56 299.26 4,000 —_ 300 64 86 470 10 — —
RW-2 08/12/96 347.82 .00 44.74 303.08 5,400 — 1,100 36 320 190 ND — —
Rw-2 11/08/96 347.82 — — — 3,500 — 480 48 150 150 ND — —
RW-2 02112197 347.82 0.00 48.10 299.72 —_ — — — — — —_ — —
RW-21 Q3117197 347.82 0.00 50.90 296.92 1,100 — 180 21 42 56 ND — —
RwW-2¢ 05/13/97 347.82 0.00 38.11 309.71 3,500 — 680 93 150 300 ND — —
RW-2t 08/12/97 347.82 0.00 44 22 303.60 1,200 _ 180 6.7 44 27 ND — —_
RW-21 10/31/97 347.82 0.00 49.13 298.69 440 — 8.9 3.6 1.5 90 ND — —_
RW.-21 01/21/98 347.82 0.00 49 39 298.43 ND — ND ND ND N ND — —
Rw-21 04/24/98 347.82 —_ — — 3,000 — 100 12 46 7 28 ND —
RW-21 07/20/98 347.82 0.00 47.16 300.66 480 — 20 6.9 7.7 9.6 ND — 1.72
RW-2+ 10/21/98 347.82 0.00 46.08 © 30174 780 — 4.4 6.1 2.8 39 ND —_ 2.18
RW-2t 02/22/99 347.82 .00 44.31 303.51 2,300 — 87 11 33 27 ND — 3.07
RW-21 05/27/99 347.82 0.00 4415 303.67 310 —_ 1.4 45 0.6 1.7 ND — 2.83
RW-2t 09/16/8% 347.82 0.00 47.97 299.85 260 — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.87
RW-21 11/15/99 347.82 0.00 49044 298,38 N — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.78
RW-21 03/02/00 347.82 0.00 45.70 302.12 180 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.60 <10 — 3.49
RW-21 06/06/00 347.82 0.00 45.62 302.20 250 —_ 7.2 6.9 5.1 24 <0.30 — 1.73
RW-21 08/29/00 347.82 0.00 50.69 29713 <50 — 0.38 1.0 <0.30 <(0.60 <10 — 0.90
RW-2% 11/07100 347.82 0.00 48 .40 209.42 <20 — 0.32 0.32 0.22 <0.60 =0.30 — 1.32
RW-2+ 01/30/01 347 .82 (.00 50.37 297.45 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ 0.62
RW-2+ 04/19/01 347.82 0.00 48.06 299.76 <20 — =<0.20 <0.20 <(},20 <060 <0.30 — 2.30
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
RW-21 07/27/01 347.82 0.00 48.82 299.00 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.56
RwW-21 10/19/01 347.82 0.00 50.24 297.58 <50 — <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <080 <0.30 — —
RW-2 11/28/01 35042 Well resurveyed®®
RW-21 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 46,88 30354 <60.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 —_— —
RW-2+ 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 50.86 299.56 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —
RW-2 07/23/02 35042 0.00 51.77 298.65 -— — —_ — — — — — —
RwW-2t 10/16/02 350.42 0.00 47.01% 303.41 <50.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44 66 303.26 1,600 —_— 120 180 26 170 — — —
RW-3 02/21/85 347.92 0.00 39.85 308.07 620 — 67 30 12 48 — — —
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 — 31 28 6.0 40 — —_ -
RwW-3 08/04/95 347.92 0.00 41.84 306.08 190 _— 37 14 ND 19 8.1 _ —
RwW-3 11/10/95 347.92 0.00 44.45 303.47 160 — 19 5.0 ND 4.4 — — —
RW-3 02/12/96 347.92 0.00 42.62 305.30 ND — 0.78 2.0 ND 2.0 1.4 —_ —_
RW-3 05/17/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 299.02 52 — 28 0.5 ND ND 36 — —_
RW-3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.71 304.21 ND — 0.87 ND ND ND ND — —
RW-3 11/08/96 347.92 — — — 110 — 28 3.3 1.2 4.5 ND —_ —
RW-3 02112197 347.92 0.00 48,82 299.10 — — — — — — — — —
RW-31 0317197 347.92 0.00 51.61 296.31 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
RW-3t 05/13/97 347.92 0.00 38.22 309.70 960 — 180 190 6.8 79 ND — —
RW-31 08/12/97 347.92 0.00 44.15 303.77 160 — 20 11 2.1 17 4.8 — —
RW-31 10/31/97 347.92 0.00 48.18 299.74 330 —_ 11 14 4.4 32 10 — —
RW-3t 01/21/¢28 347.92 0.00 46.31 301.61 50 — 1.4 0.9 0.4 2.1 ND — —
RW-3t 04/24/98 347.92 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RwW-3t 07/20/98 347.92 0.00 46.81 301.11 80 — 0.6 1.0 ND ND ND — 2.87
RW-3 10/21/98 347.92 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — — — —_ —
RW-3t 02/22/99 347.92 0.00 4417 303.75 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 3.42
RW-31 05/27/99 347.92 .00 44 .40 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 3.18
RW-31~ 09/16/99 347.92 0.00 44 58 303.34 45,000 — 960 5,700 1,200 5,000 200 — 8.45
RW-3+»  10/04/99 347.92 — — — ND —_ ND 0.6 ND ND ND — —
RW-31 11/15/99 347.92 0.00 48.32 299,60 93 — ND ND 1.2 3.3 ND — 3.88
RW-31 03/02/00 347.92 0.00 47.60 300.32 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.60 <10 — 222
RW-31 06/06/00 347.92 0.00 45.58 302.34 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 6.83
RwW-3t 08/29/00 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 <50 — <0.30 0.47 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — (.30
RW-3t 11/07/00 34792 0.00 47.18 300.74 <20 — <0.20 <0,20 <0.20 <0.60 1.8 —- 1.78
RW-31 01/30/01 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 33 — <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <0.60 4.3 <5 0.80
RW-31 04/19/01 34782 0.00 4573 302.19 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 0.34 <0.60 0.33 — 3.15
RW-3t1 0727101 347.92 (.00 46.61 301,31 <50 — =<(.20 <(.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.3 <2 0.81
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-HG6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppk) (mgfL)
RW-31 10/19/01 347.92 0.00 46.96 300.96 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 15 <2 —
RW-3 11/28/01 350.53  Well resurveyed®®
RW-3t 01/156/02 350.53 0.00 44.98 305.55 <50.¢ — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 —_ —
RW-31 04/09/02 350.53 6.00 46.80 303.73 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 1.00 — —
RW-31 07/23/02 350.53 0.00 47 .42 303.11 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.90 — —
RW-3t 10/16/02 350.53 0.00 46.42 304.11 <50.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 — -_
RW-4 10/05/94 348.29 0.00 4262 305.67 130 — 11 4.9 1.5 9.2 — — —
RW-4 02/21/95 348.29 0.02 35.40 312.91 — — — — —_— — — — —
RwW-4 05/03/95 348.29 0.00 35.03 313.26 — — — — — — — —_ —
RW-4 05/04/95 348.29 — —_— —_ 2,900 — 330 130 120 410 -_ — —
RW-4 08/04/95 348.29 0.00 37.62 310.67 520 — 63 ND 14 2.1 6.1 — —
RwW-4 11/10/95 348.29 0.00 40.26 308.03 450 — 94 28 31 43 —_ —_ —
Rw-4 02/12/96 348.29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 — 1.5 2.0 29 2.4 4.0 — —
RwW-4 05/17/96 348.29 0.00 36.58 311N 160 — 7.7 2.3 26 14 ND — —
RwW-4 08/12/96 348.29 0.00 38.96 309.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
Rw-4 11/08/96 348.29 — — — ND — ND ND N ND ND —_ —_
RwW-4 02112197 348.29 0.00 34.95 313.34 — — —_ — — — — — —
RW-4+ 03117187 348.29 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4t 05/13/97 348.29 0.00 38.36 309.93 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RwW-4f 08/12/97 34829 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 10/31/97 348.29 0.00 41.75 306.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4% 01/21/98 348.29 0.00 41.61 306.68 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4t 04/24/98 348.29 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND - —
RW-41 07/20/98 348.29 0.00 49.94 298.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.93
RwW-4 10/21/98 348.29 — Dry — — —_ — — — — —_ — —
RW-4+ 02/22/9¢ 348.29 0.00 41.80 306.49 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.98
RwW-41 05/27/199 348.29 0.00 42.06 306.23 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.43
RwW-4+ 09/16/99 348.29 0.00 44 87 303.42 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 1.94
Rw-41 11/15/99 348.29 0.00 44.60 303.69 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.20
RW-4t 03/02/00 34829 0.00 41.48 306.81 <50 — <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0,60 <10 —_ 2.18
RW-41 06/06/00 348.29 0.00 43.41 304.88 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 —_ 1.63
RW-4+ 08/29/00 348.29 0.00 4538 302.91 <50 —_ <(0.30 <(.30 <(,30 <060 <10 — 1.20
RW-4t 11/07/00 348.29 0.00 43.99 304.30 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 =060 <0.30 — 1.68
RwW-4+1 01/30/01 348.29 0.00 4512 303.17 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <(.60 <030 — 0.74
RW-4+ 04/19/01 348.29 0.00 44 .42 303.87 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 3.47
RW-41 07127101 348.29 0.00 44 .54 303.75 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 4.35
Rw-4t 10/19/01 343.29 0.00 45.09 303.20 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Totai MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

(¥ Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mgall)
RW-4 11/28/01 350.92 Well resurveyed?®
RW-4+ 01/15/02 350.92 0.00 43,68 307.24 <50.0 — <0.5¢ <0.50 <Q.50 <350 <050 — —_
RW-4t 04/09/02 350.92 0.00 45.79 305.13 <b50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —_— —
RW-4+1 07/23/02 350.92 0.00 46,43 304.49 <50.0 — <Q.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <050 — —
Rw-41 10/16/02 350.92 0.00 44.06 306.86 <50.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _—

FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS

MW-1#  12/16/92 351.18 — — — ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1#  02/02/93 351.18 0.00 37.76 31342 — — — _ — — — — —
Mw-1#  03/01/93 351.18 0.00 36.26 314.92 — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-1#  04/14/93 3561.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1#  05/14/93 351.18 0.00 37.27 313.91 — — — - — — — — —
MW-1#  06/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 —_ — — — — — — — —
Mw-1#  07/06/93 351.18 0.00 38.06 313.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
Mw-1#  11/30/93 360.78 — — — — — — — — — — — -
MW-1%  01/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND — ND " ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-1#  04/25/94 350.78 0.00 45.32 305.46 ND — ND 35 ND 34 —_ — —
MW-1#  07/08/94 360.78 0.00 46.26 30452 , ND —_ ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-13# 10/05/94 380.78 0.00 47.26 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MwW-1#  01/04/95 350.78 0.00 44.98 305.80 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
Mw-1#  05/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314.03 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  08/04/95 3560.78 0.00 38.54 312.24 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  11/10/95 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 - —_ — — — —_ — — —
MW-1#  02/12/26 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 — — -— — — — — —_ —
MW-1#  08/19/96 350.78 0.00 39.01 31177 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-1#  02/12/97 360.78 0.00 36.25 314.53 - — — — —_ — — — —_—
MW-2#  12/16/92 349.83 — — — 1,600 — 28 ND 5.1 5.6 - — —
Mw-2#  02/02/83 349.83 0.00 39.18 210.65 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 315.50 — — — - — — — — —
MW-2#  04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 312.27 4,300 — 7.2 58 13 10 —_ —_ —
MW-2#  05/14/93 34983 0.00 37.49 312.34 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  06/15/93 349.83 0.00 39.34 310.49 — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-2#  D7/06/93 34983 0.00 37.82 312.01 4,700 — 17 15 30 28 — — —
MW-2# 11/30/93 349.51 — — — — — — — — — _— — —
MW-2#  01/27/94 349.51 0.00 4315 306.36 1,500 e 28 9.0 ND 20 — — —
MW-2#  04/25/94 349.51 0.00 41.90 307.61 1,100 — 19 1.7 2.5 8.8 — — —

p\projects\tables\04h6j_gw.xls Page 23 of 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 38260 Oxygen
o Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/l)
MWV-2# 07/08/94 349.51 0.60 42.75 306.76 1,100 — 17 ND ND 6 — — —
MW-2# 10/05/94 349.51 0.00 4350 306.01 240 _— 4.7 2.5 0.52 26 —_ — —
MW-2# 01/04/95 349.51 0.00 44.75 304.76 2,000 — 23 ND ND ND — —_ —
MWV-2# 05/03/95 349.51 .00 36.98 31253 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2# 08/04/95 349.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 — 40 ND 17 43 — — —
MW-24 11/10/95 349.51 0.00 41.45 308.06 1,400 — 13 2.8 2.7 4.0 — — —_
MW-21 02/12/96 349.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 — 66 9.2 27 35 ND — —
MW-2# 08/19/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 309.12 — — —_ — — — _ — —
MW-2# 02/112/97 349.51 0.00 36.37 313.14 — —_— — — —_ — — — —
MW-3# 12/16/92 351.35 — — —- ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-3# 02/02/93 351.35 0.00 40.62 310.73 — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-3# 03/01/93 351.35 0.00 35.70 315.65 — —_ — — — _ — — —
MwW-3# 04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.97 312.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-3# 05/14/93 35135 0.00 39.07 312.28 — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-3# 06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40,68 310.67 — — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 07/06/93 351.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND -_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3# 11/30/93 351.04 _— — — — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-3# 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 44.25 306.79 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MWV-3# 04/25/94 351.04 0.00 43,23 307.81 ND — ND 14 ND 1.8 —_ — —
MW-3# 07/08/94 351.04 0.00 44 01 307.03 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MVV-3# 10/05/94 351.04 0.00 44 .66 306.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-3# 01/04/95 351.04 0.00 44.90 306.14 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-3# 05/03/95 351.04 0.00 38.61 31243 — — —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-3# (8/04/95 351.04 0.00 40.75 310.29 — _ — — — —_ — — —
MW-3# 11110195 351.04 0.00 42.68 308.36 — — — — — — — — —_
MWY-3# 02/12/96 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 — — —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-3# 08/19/96 351.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-3# 02M12/97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 — - — — — —_ — — —
MVY-4# 01/27/94 350.14 0.00 43.37 306.77 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-4# 04/25/94 350.14 0.00 42.28 307.86 ND —_ ND 1.2 ND 1.5 — — —
MW-44 Q7/08/94 350,14 0,00 43.20 306.94 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-4# 10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 306.17 ND — ND ND ND ND — - —
MW-4# 01/04/95 350.14 0.00 44 .96 305.18 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-4# 05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 — —_ — — — —_ — — —
MW-4# 08/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 63 — 0.77 1.1 1.9 15 — — —_—
MW-4% 11/10/95 350.14 .00 40.61 309.53 —_ — — — —_ — e —_— —_

p:\projectsitables\04h6j_gw.xls
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (fest) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _{ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-4% 02/12/96 350.14 0.00 37.24 312.90 ND —_— ND 0.98 ND 0.67 — — —
MWY-4# 08/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08 311.06 — — — — —_ — — — —
MWY-4# 02/12/97 350.14 0.00 35.51 314.63 — — — —e — — — — -_—
MW-5# 01/27194 349,33 0.00 44.76 304.57 320 — 1.8 1.3 2.6 4.5 — — —
MW-5# 04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44,30 305.03 160 — ND 1.9 1.4 1.9 — — e
MW-5# 07/08/94 349.33 0.00 4517 304.16 120 — ND ND 1.1 1.8 — —_ —
MW-5# 10/05/94 34933 0.00 46.07 303.26 83 — 0.73 0.90 ND 3.0 —_ — —
MW-5# 01/04/95 34933 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 — ND 0.74 ND 0.90 —_ — —
MW-5# 05/03/95 349.33 0.00 3664 312.69 6840 — 6.9 1.5 1.6 1.7 — — _
MW-5# 08/04/95 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 — 54 0.76 1.2 11 —_ — —
MW-5# 11/10/95 349.33 0.00 42.59 306.74 300 — 0.99 1.2 0.98 0.58 — — —
MW-5# 02/12/96 349.33 0.00 3725 312.08 420 — 8.2 21 1.7 1.2 — — _
MW-5# 08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39.90 309.43 — — —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-5# 02112197 349.33 0.00 35.93 313.40 — —_ — — — — —_ —_— —
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = reported by laboratory as non-gasoline mixture

mg/L = milligrams per liter

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

ND = not detected at or above method detection limits

— = not measured/not analyzed
Trace = product present but too thin to be measured

pAprojectsitables\04h6j_gw.xls

“* = well inaccessible
*** = insufficient amount of water for sample collection
# = wells installed by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543;
resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93.
t = sampled using ho-purge method
* = Due to an anomalous analytical result on 9/16/99, RW-3 was resampled on 10/4/99.
An = Al wells except MW-5 resurveyed on 11/28/01 by Doble Thomas Associates;
MW-5 resurveyed on 2/21/02 by Doble Thomas Associates.
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EXHIBIT 4

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. The presence
of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is wverified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to liquid-phase
hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well
box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge” methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge” method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells, Groundwater
samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene bailer just below the
static water level in the well. The samples arc carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter
and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed
caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter issned by
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997;

1.

The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the water table),
and developed.

The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction,

The well does not contain frec product.

For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater sampling
performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and sampling method
used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling details. For these wells we
require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not

purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the
measurement of other parameters.

Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to being
switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample.




8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

. Should site closure be requested where the ﬁon-purged approach has been used, the final confirmation
sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as agreed upon with the
approprate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase
hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids
within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well casing
volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the
previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without
further purging if the well does not recharge within two hours to 80% of its volume before purging,

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in labeled drums
prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is
operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment,

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene bailer
Just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-cquipped
bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted
with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and
sampler's mitials, Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to analysis by a state-
cettified laboratory.




EXHIBIT 5

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project No.: SOOC’GS'?G

station No: O = H G'T 7

ey T 2y T e e S T

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations'

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM.

TRC Alton Persennel j CJ" Ctts_}lcr‘
: Date: 10 / /6 / (k-2

- Walt Screen | Depth to] Depth to] Free Product | Free Product| Total |Dissolved Comments
Humber | intervai | Water | Product| Thickness (f)] Recovery | Depth {O:(mgil)
4 M-8 18.58
|mw-5 3.1
Mw-3 18.24)
MW -7 19.23
VM- | DRY 20.05
VM- 2 26. 75
VMW- 3 3119 3).60
Lmw-4 DR 12.47
MW-|D "3.80
Mw-1{ 13.87
M-] 2 H7.24
¥ |mMw-¢ “4./8
F* | R~y H4.06
¥ |Rin-2 1.0l
* |RW-3 HE. 42
4 M- 1349 47.80|
% {rMw-Y 43.7{
| Mw-2 4357
* |Rw-! 43.93

g\generalforms\fividirmxts

1012199




TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

- GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
© site 09-HET  projectNo; 30006576 sampieay: I- ChidesTer  pate !0/ 16fo2

Well No, MW-6 Purge Methot: Mo Puge 'well No, RW-4 Firge Methoo: Mo Parge

. Tolal Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): " ‘Totat Depth {fest) _ Depth to Product {feet);___ ,
Depth to Water (fest): ' Product Recovered (gallons):___ Depth 1o Water (feet): ~ Product Recovered {galons):__._
Woater Colurmn (feet):_ . Casing Diameter (Inchéé):___’_ Water Colurn {feet): " Casing Diameter (Iriches):
80% Recharge Depth {feel): 1 Well Volume {gallons): 80% Rechérge Depth (feat):

1 Well Volume (gallons);_.__

Comments: s Comments:

Turbidity= : Turbidity= )

Well No. R W-2 . Purge Method: Ne Pﬂﬁg Well No. RWw -3 Purge Method: Mo Pﬂ e
Total Depth (feet) "™ Depth to Product (feet); Total Depth (feef) Deplh to Product (feet):

Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons):___ Depth to Water (feet). Product Recovered {gallons}.______
Water Column (feet): : Casing Diameter (Inches),_____ Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):

80% Réch‘arge Dépth (feet): 1 Welt Volume {gallons):

1 Well Volume {gallonsy, 80% Recharge Deapth (feet):

102 69,3 CH — L,9717).36%

Comments: : Comments:

Turbidity= ' Turbidity= .
WellNo MW~1 puge Method_No Well No, MW Y Purge Method: Alo_ Prarge.
Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): - Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product (feet):

Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered {gallons).___ Depth to Water (feet): : Preduct Recovered (gallons),______
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (inches),____ Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (géllons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (galions):

0.87 [70.7 [7.33 0.83 |70.6 |7.08

Commentsy Comments:
Turhidity= . |Turbidity=

g:\generafforms\Gwsmplg.xls ' . 10/12/29




TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

| ' GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
- Site: 04-HéT Project No.: 30006576 Sampled By?j‘ Ch:das_fér Date: iD} féloz_

Weli No, MW -2 Purge Method: Ade fu Well No, R -] Purge Method: Mo P urhe
- Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) . Depth to Product (feet);

Depth to Water (feet); ' Product Recovered (gallons);___ Depth to Water (feet):___ Product Recovered (galions);

Water Column (feet):_ Casing Diameter (lnchés):_' Waler Column {feet): " -Casing Diameter (Inches};

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {gallons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {gallons):;

304722

Comments: . ) . Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No._ Purge Method; Weli No. Purge Method:
Total Qgp!ﬁ {feet) Depth te Product (feet): Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product (feet):
. Dgpihbt;d Water {feet): * Product Recovered {gallons).___ Depth to Water {feet): Product Recovered (galions),___
Water Column (feet); Casing Diameter (Inches):_____ Water Calumn (feet); ' Casing Diameter (Inches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet); 1 Well Volume (gallons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet):

1 Welt Volume {gallons):

Comments: . : Comments:

Turbidity= . Turbidity=

Well No. ‘ Purge Method: Well No, Purge Method;

Total Depth (feet) : Depth to Product (feet):_ Total Depth (feef} Dapth to Product (feet):
Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered {gallons):___ Depth to Water (feet): - Product Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {Inches)._____ Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter (inches):

80% Recharge Depth {feet): 1 Well Volume (galflons): 80% Recharge Depth {foet): 1 Well Volume {(gaflons);

ime Sampl : Totat Purge
Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= . Turbidity=

g\generalforms\Gwsmplg.xls ) 1012799




EXHIBIT 6

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



Test/America

10/26/02

TRC ALTON 387%

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, A 94520

IHCORFORATED

This report includes the analytical certificates of anmalysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project
EXXOWMOBIL 04-H6J. The Laboratory Project number is
305571,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also ingluded as an

addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-5 02-R171718 10/16/02
RW-4 02-217171% 10/16/02
EW~2 02-A171720 10/18/02
RW-3 02-R171721 10/16/02
MW-1 02-A171722 10/16/02
MH-2 02-3171723 10/16/02
MW-2 02-A171724 10/16/02
RW-1 02-A171725 10/16/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

-
Report Approved By: ;Zcﬂkciju{}-/z (ié%b%tf Report Date: 10/23/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director

Michael H. Dbunn, M.S8., Technical Director

Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv.

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.

Eric §. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Fosrer Grriarros DRk / Nasmvinle TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 8153-726-0054 / 800-763-0980



Test/America

I CORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A171718
CHR1IS BROWN Sample ID: MW-6
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE . Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J
Date Collected: 10/16/02

Project: ' Time Collected: 10:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-He6dJ Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

: Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 26.7 ug/L Q.5 1.¢ 10/22/02 11:35 D.Yeager 8021B 4623
Ethylbenzene 46.2 ug/L 0.3 1L.@ 10/22/02 11:35 D,Yeager 30218 9623
Tcluene 2.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/22/02 11:35 D.Yeager 80218 9623
-¥ylenes (Total) 73.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/22/02z 11:3%5 D.Yeager  8021B 9623
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/22/02 11:35 D.Yeager B021B 9623
TPH {Gasoline Range) 831. ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/22/02 11:35 D.Yeager  BO1l5B 9623
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT B9. 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

H

ND

B = hnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J

E Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery ocutside Laberatory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster CrEGHYoN DRvE 7 Nasmvnnke TN 37204 7 635-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 7 800-765-0080



Test/America

INCSRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-Al171719
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-4
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-He&J

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 11:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*0ORGANIC PARAMETERSY*

Benzene hiin) ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 0:07 L _Yeager 8021B 9623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 9:07 D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 0:07 D. Yeager 8021B 5623
Xylenes (Total) NB ug/L ¢.5 1.0 10/23/02 0:07 D.Yeager 80218 9623
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 0:47 D.Yeager  8021B 9623
TPH (Gasoline Range) 211 ug/u 50,0 1.0 10/23/02 0:07 D.Yeager 8015B 9623
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method Llank.
= BEstimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated vValue above the calibration limit of the instrument.

*= M g o

= Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostir Crersiroy DRAE 7 NS LLE.TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 1w 6153-726-0054 7 800-765-0080
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INCODRPORATED

Tests

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A171720
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 394520 Site ID: 04-Hé&d

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 11:20
Project Name: EXXCONMOBIL 04-H6dJ Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 92:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 0:39 D.Yeager B021B 9623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 0:3% D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 ¢:39 b.Yeager 8021B 9623
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L ¢.5 - 1.¢ 10/23/02 0:3% D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 D:39 I _.Yeager 8021B 9523
TPH {Gasoline Range} ND ug/L 50.0 1.0° 10/23/02 D:39 D.Yeager 8015SB 9623
gurrogate % Recavery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 109. £9. - 13z,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Vvalue below Report Limit.

= Bstimated Value above the galibration limit of the instrument.

#= M oy W
N

= Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostir CrEIGHTON DRIVE 7 NASINHLE.TN 37204 /7 613-726-0177 / Fa: 6153-726-0001 7 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPCRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A171721
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-3
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-HéJ

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 11:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-Hé6J Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 2:00

Page: 1

Report nil Analysis BAnalysis
hnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 2:12 D.Yeager 8021B 5623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1,0 10/23/0z 2:14 D.Yeager  BO21B 9623
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1o/23/02 2:14 D.Yeager BO21B 9623
Xylenes (Total) KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 2:14 B.Yeager  8021B 9623
Methyl-t-butylether 1.0 ug/L 0.5 1,0 1e/23/02 2:14 D.Yeager  8021B 9623
TPH (Gasoline Range) HD ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/23/02 2:14 I, Yeagel 30158 9623
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit.

= Bstimated Value below Report Limit.

ND

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limics.

End of Sample Reporbt.

2060 Fostik Creciros DRk 7 Nasinn il TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 7 Fae 615-726-0954 7 800-765-0080
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPCORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-Al171722
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-1
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 12:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor bate Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/n 0.5 1.0 10/23/02  2:45 D.Yeager  8021B 9623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 16/23/02 2:45  D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Toluene ND uyg/L 9.5 1.¢ 10/23/02 2:45 D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L €.5 1.0 10/23/02 2:45 D,Yeager  B0O21B 9623
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 6.5 1.0 10/23/02 2:45 D.Yeager  BD21B 9623
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/23/02 2:45 D.Yeager B015B 9623
surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106, 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Dimit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
[

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrter Creacnron DRvE 7 Nasivinoe TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 P 615-726-0054 7 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATETL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A171723
CHRIS BROWN . Sample ID: MW-4
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 12:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-Hé6J Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
: Page: 1

Repork Dil hnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Pate Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 16.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 3:117 D.Yeager 80218 9623
Bthylbenzene 3.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02  3:17 D.Yeager  B(21B 9523
Toluene 7.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 3:17 D._Yeager B021B 9623
Xylenes (Total) 76.4 ug /L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 3:17 D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 3:17 D,.Yeager BOZ1B 9623
TPH (Gascline Range) 480. ug/L 50,0 1.0 in/z3/02 3:17 D.Yeager 30158 9623
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT 9B, 69. - 13z,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method biank.

[

Estimated Value below Repert Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

ND
B
J
E
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREGHTON DRAE 7 Nastiv ik TN 37204 7 615-726-00177 7 Fawe 615-726-0954 7 800-7G5-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A2171724
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL: CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 24520 Site ID: 04-He6J

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 12:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 17.7 vg/L 0.5 1.0 ip/23/02 3:49 D.Yeager 80218 9623
Ethylbenzene 12.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/0z2 3:49 D.Yeager 8021B 9623
Toluene 8.6 ug/L 4.5 1.¢ 10/23/02 3:49 D.Yeager 8021B 5623
Xylenes (Total) 28.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 3:49 D.Yeager B021B 9623
Mekhyl-t-butylether 12.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/23/02 3:43 D.Yeager BO21B 9623
TPH (Zasoline Range) 1270 ug/L 50,0 1.0 1a/23/62 3:49 D.Yeager 80D15B 9623
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 in/2af02 13:31 5. Udeze  B8260B 4869
Surrogate % Recoverf Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 10N 69, - 132.

YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 - 116. 73. - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-dg B85 . go. - 121.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 122. 80, - 128.

VOB Surr, DEFM 103. 81. - 121.

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Fostak CREMITOS DRIVE /£ NASIVLLE TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 7/ Fuwe: 615-726-0054 7 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A171724
Sample ID: MW-2

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
NI} = Not detected at the report limik.
= Rnalyte was detected in the methcd blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

#* B oo W
L]

Re¢overy outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

BEnd of Sample Report.

2960 Fostre CrEicHros DRIVE 7 Nasminie, TSN 37204 7 6130-720-0177 7 Fae 615-T26-0954 /7 800-765-0980)




Test/America

IMCDODRFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A171725
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-1
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J

Date Collected: 10/16/02
Project: Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 10/18/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 92:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Resulk Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*(QRGALNIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 971, ug /L 5.0 10.0 10/23/02 11:44 D.Yeager 8G21B 2824
Ethylhenzene 490, ug/L 5.0 106.0 10/23/02 11:44 D.Yeager BO21B 2824
Toluene 150. ug/L 5.0 1¢.¢ 10/23/02 11:44 D.Yeager 80218 2824
Xylenes [Total) 553. ug/L 5.0 10.90 10/23/02 11:44 D.Yeager 80218 2824
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 5.0 10.0 10/23/02 11:44 D.Yeager 8021B 2924
TPH (Gasoline Range) = 14700 ug/L 500 . 10.0 10/23/02 11:44 D.Yeager 80158 2324
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT BE. 63, ~ 13z.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report Limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = BEstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outszide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostek CritGHTos DRVE / Nastviee. TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7/ Fye 615-T26-0034 7 800-765-0980



merica

INCORPORATED

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

hnalyte units orig. val. MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0484 0.0500 97 74. - 128. 2824 blank
Benzene mg/l < 0.0005 ¢.0515 0.0500 103 T4. - 125, 9623 02-A171298
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0486 0.4500 27 74. - 128, 2824 blank
Toluene mg/1l < {,0005 0.0517 0.0500 103 74, - 128. 9623 ¢2-A171298
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0487 0.050¢ 97 75. - 128. 2824 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 D.0518 0.0500 104 75. - 128. 9623 02-1171298
Xylenes (Total) mg/L < 0.0005 0.0965 0.100 96 72. -~ 126. 2824 blank
%ylenes [Total} myg /1 < 0.0005 0.102 0.100 102 72. - 126. 9623 02-RA171258
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < D005 0.0437 0.0500 47 64. - 133. 2824 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0443 0.0500 89 64. - 133, 89623 02-A171298
TPH [Gasoline Range) mg /1l < 0.0500 ©  0.877 1.¢0 B8 59. - 128. 2824 blank

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg /1l < §.0500 0.912 1.0¢ 91 59. - lag. 5623 {02-R171298
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 101 69. - 13z, 2824

BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100 69. - 132. 9623

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit ¢.C. Batch

“%(JST PARAMETERS™**

Benzene mg/1 0.04B4 ¢.0496 2.45 15. 2824
Benzene mg/1 0.0515 0.0540 4.74 i5. 9623
Toluene mg/l 0.,0486 0.04%8 2.44 15. 2824
Toluene mg/1 0.0517 0.0541 4,54 15, 9623
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0487 0.0498B 2.23 15. 2824
Bthylbenzene mg/1 0.05tB §.0540 4,16 15. 9623
Xylenes (Total) mg/1l 0.0965 0.09%84 1.95 19. zZB24
Xylenes {Total) mg /L G.,102 0.106 3.85 19. 9623
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0437 0.0442 1.14 23. 2824
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0443 0.0461 3.98 23. $623

Project QC continued .

2O60 Fostik CrEGHTONY DENVE / SASIILLETYN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 7 Fae 615-726-0054 7 800-765-0080



Test/America

INCORPGRATED

PROJECT QUALITY
Project Number:

CONTROL DATA

Analyte units Fnown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**[JST PARAMETERSY¥ .
Benzene my,/1 0.100 0.0968 a7 74 - 324 2B24
Benzene mg/l C.100 0.0933 93 - 74 - 124 9623
Toluene ng/l 0.100 0.0951 85 74 - 121 2824
Toluene mg/1 0.100 ¢.0310 91 74 - 121 9623
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.0946 95 75 - 123 2824
Ethylbenzene rg/l 0.100 0.0805 20 75 - 123 9623
Xylenes [Total) mg/1 0.200 0.188 94 72 - 120 2824
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.179 3o 72 - 120 9623
Methyl-t-butylether meg/ 0.100 0.0855 a6 564 - 128 2B24
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0.100 0.0826 83 64 - 128 9623
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1l 1.00 0.877 88 61 - 139 2824
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.912 91 61 - 139 9623
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 €9 - 132 2824
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a7 69 - 132 9623
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**YOhA PARBMETERS**
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.058%9 118 66 - 137 4869

Laboratory Control Data

Page: 2
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch
TPH {(Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.677 0.B856 2,42 22. 2824
TPH {(Gasoline Range) mg/l 0,912 0.B56 6.33 22, 9623
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101. 2824
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT % Recovery 100. 9623

Project QC continued . . .

2960 FosTrR CREIGETON DRIVE / NASHVILLE TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 7/ Fys: 6153-726-0854 7 800-765-0980



merica

INCDRPDRATED

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Page: 3
8lank Data
Analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0,0008 ng/L 2623 10/22/02 15:3%9
Benzene < @,0005 mg/L 2824 10/z23/02 ;06
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 9623 10/22/02 15:39
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2824 10/23/02 9:06
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 9623 10/22/02 15:39
Ethylbenzene < D.D005 mg/1 2824 10/23/02 9:06
%ylenes {Tctal) < 0.0005 mg/l 9623 10/22/02 15:3%
Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005 mg /1 2824 10/23/02 9:06
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 9623 tof22/02 15:3¢ .
Methyl-t-butylether < §.0005 mg/l 2824 10/23/02 9:06
TPH (Gasoline Range} < 5.0500 mg/l 9623 10/22/02 15:39 .
TPH (Gascline Range) < (0.0500 mg/1 2824 10/23/02 9:06
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units g.C. Batch Date Rnalyzed Time Analyzed
*+UST PARARMETERS®**
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. % Recovery 8623 1o0/22/62 15:39
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 107. % Recovery 2824 10/23/02 9:06
Elank Data
Analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed¢ Time Analyzed
**VOA PARAMETERS*%
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0005¢ mg/l 48639 10/24/02 12:30

Project QC continued . .

2960 Fostir CrEGHTos DRIVE / Sasivinir, TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 7 Fuoe 615-726-0054 7 BOO-763-0980




Test/America

INCQRPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Page: 4
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 11%. % Rec 4869 10/24/02 12:30
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 91. % Rec 4969 10/24/02 12:30
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104. % Rec 4869 10/24/02 12:30
VOA Surr, DEFM 143, % Rec 4969 10/24/02 12:30

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed GC limits.

End of Report for Project 305571

2960 Foster CREICHTON DRIVE /7 NawBunie TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0080
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